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S

FLUOR DANIEL GT1

July 22, 1996

Mr. Don Ringsby

Ringsby Terminals, inc.

3980 Quebec Street, Suite 214
Denver, CO 80207

Subject: Second Quarter 1996 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Ringsby Terminals, Port of Oakland
2225 Tth Street
Oakland, California
Fiuor Daniet GT! Project 02070 0205

Dear Mr. Ringshy:

This letter summarizes the groundwater monitoring and sampling work performed by Fiuor Daniel GT, Inc.
(Fluor Daniel GTI) at the subject site (Figures 1 and 2, Attachment 1). On June 26, 1996, Fluor Daniel GT!
personnel monitored the depth to groundwater in three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3, located on the property leased by Ringshy Terminals, Inc. and also collected water samples from
the three wells to determine the distribution of dissolved hydrocarbons in the groundwater. The work was
performed at the request of Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Health Care Services (ACDEH).

The groundwater monitoring information, and results of analyses of groundwater samples collected since
January 1993, are summarized in Table 1 (Attachment 2). The analytical data and chain-of-custody for the
June 26, 1896 sampling event are included in Attachment 3, and the field notes are included in

Attachment 4. The monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, are located on the Ringsby Terminal lease,
and eight wells, MW-1* through MW-8*, are located north of the Ringsby Terminal lease on the Port of
Oakland propeity (Figure 2).

Groundwater Monitoring

On June 26, 1996, Fluor Daniel GT1 persennel monitored the depth to groundwater and checked for
presence of any separate-phase liquid hydrocarbons (SP) in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3
{Table 1). The Port of Oakland welis were not monitored on June 26, 1998, and no data are included for
these wells in Table 1, Depth to water was measured using an QRS Environmental Equipment
INTERFACE PROBE Well Monitoring System, consisting of a dual optical sensor and electrical conductivity
probe, that distinguishes between water and SP hydrocarbons. The probe was cleaned prior to gauging
each well to avoid cross-contamination of the groundwater. To diminish the effects of fluctuations in the
groundwater table due to tides, the depth to groundwater was measured in the three wells within a one-hour

020%5q2.96. (DG 1-1)
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Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Ringsby Terminals, Inc., 2225 7th Street, Oakland, CA July 22, 1896

time pefiod. All measurements were made from the top of casing in each well. No SP hydrocarbons were
noted in the three Ringsby Terminals groundwater monitoring wells.

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

On June 28, 1996, the groundwater elevations in all three wells were approximately 0.4 foot lower than on
March 25, 1996 (Table 1). The calculated groundwater flow on June 26, 1896, was North 8 degrees East
at & gradient of 0.0007 foot per foot (Figure 3).

Since January 15, 1993, no separate phase hydrocarbons have been measured in the three wells. As
stated in previous reports, there is an abrupt change in the lithology and drop in groundwater elevations

(2 feet) between the Ringsby Terminal Lease and the Port of Oakland property located fo the North; it
appears that an east-west oriented hydrologic barrier exists between the two properties. The lateral extent
and continuity of the hydrologic barrier between the two properties is not known. Given the history of land
reclamation via dredging and backfilling the tidal mud flats, and construction of roadways and rail lines,
linear barriers to shallow groundwater flow are expected.

Groundwater Sampling

Following groundwater manitoring, Fluor Daniel GT) personnel sampled the groundwater in the three
Ringsby Terminals monitoring wells to determine the distribution of dissolved hydrocarbons in the
groundwater. Prior to water-sample collection, the three wells were purged of at least 3 well volumes of
water and allowed to recharge with representative formation water. Temperature, conductivity, and pH
measurements of the purged water were recorded. Due to an obstruction in its screened section, well
MW-3 was only purged to a depth of 9.6 feet below the casing top. A disposable Teflon bailer was used for
the groundwater sampling. One distilled-water field blank was collected for guality control purposes. Each
water sample was then transferred to two 40-milliliter glass vials with Teflon-septum caps, and two 1-liter
amber glass bottles, preserved on ice, and transported to a California state-certified laboratory,
accompanied by a chain-of-custody manifest. The three samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), total petroleumn hydrocarbons-as-gasoline (TPH-G), and total petroleum
hydrocarbons-as-diesel (TPH-D) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 602/56030/modified
8015, T

Wastewater
A total of 56 gallons of water was purged from the monitoring wells and stored in two 55-gallon drums

labeled "Ringsby, non-hazardous well purge water, 08/26/96." Three drums of purged groundwater are
now stored on site.

02052.96.0(DG 1-1)
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Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring and Samgpling Report 3
Ringsby Terminals, inc., 2225 7th Street, Oaktand, CA July 22 1596

Groundwater Analytical Results

No concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, or TPH-D were detected in any of the analyzed groundwater samples
{Attachment 3),

The recent and historical analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory reports
and chain-of-custody for the groundwater samples are included in Attachment 3, and the field notes are
included in Attachment 4.

Please contact Fluor Daniel GTI's West Sacramento office if you have questions or comments regarding
this quarterly report.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.
Submitted by: Approved by:
- 7
= .

< C@b__——-—-
Jaffrey S. Auchterionie Ed K. Simonis, R.G. ‘/"_".' . :“
Lead Geologist Senior Geologist S :

Project Manager

Aftachments

1. Figures

2. Tables

3. Laboratory Reports

4. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Field Notes, June 26, 1996
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Table 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL DATA, 1993 through 1996
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb), or micrograms per liter {ug/)
Ringsby Terminals, Inc.- Port of Oakland
2225 7th Street, Oakfand, California
WELL O/ L waw
ELEVATION DATE BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHY
{TOC:feet} BEMZENE.-|: =
MW-1 0H/15/93 <03 <03 <03
13.72|  09/12/94 0.5 <03 <03
11/30/94 <03 <03 <03
03/29/95 <03 <03 <03
05/25/95 — — —_
06/21/95 <03 <03 <03
06/23/95 —— — —
00/28/95 <03 <03 <03
11/20/95 - — —
12127195 <03 <03 <03
03/25/96 <03 <03 <03
D&/26/06 <0.50 <050 QB0
MW-2 01/15/93 <03 <0.3 <03
13.80| 0912794 0.5 <03 <03
11/30/94 0.9 <03 <03
03/29/95 0.3 <03 <03
05/25/95 — — —
06/21/95 «03 ‘(.3 <0340
06/23/95 — — —
0928/95 <03 <03 <03
11/20195 — — —_
12027195 <03 <03 <03
D3/25/96 <03 <03 <03
06/26/96 <0.50 - <0.50 <050,
MW-3 01/15/93 <03 <03 <03
1506 091294 .03 <03 . DS
11/30/94 <0.3 <03 <03
03/20/95 <03 <03 03
05/25/95 — — QU
06/21195 <03 L X+ k- R R vk
06723195 — — - —
0O/26/95 <03 <03 : 59
11720095 — — —
1227095 <0.3 <03 <03 50
025196 <03 <0.3 <03 <03 53 <50 <100 6.64 0.00 8.42
DGI26M6 <Q.50 .. <050 .5
of 3
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Table 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL DATA, 1993 through 1996
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb), or micregrams per liter (ug/)

Ringsby Terminals, Inc.- Port of Oakiand
2225 7th Street, Cakland, California

WELLTD/ R
ELEVATION DATE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLY ":| XYLENE
{TOC feet) BENZENE | - © : : i s R e feet): 2

MW-1* 11/30/94 — — — - - - — 9.51 0.91 5.43

14.14 03/29/95 — — - R L ATTIRERERE (I I [ |

05/23/95 - -
06123195 —_ —
09/28/95 - -
12/27195 — —
03/25/96 - —

MW.2* 11/30/94 — —

1436 03/29/95 <0.4 <03
06/23/95 - —_
06/23/95 — —
00/28/95 <04 <03
Y2/27195 — —
03/25/96 — —

Mw-3* 11/30/94 — —

14.22 03/20/95 — —
05/23/95 — —
0623195 - —
09/28/95 - —
12727195 - e
03/25/96 - -

MW-4* 03/29/95 - -
13.15| 092896 18 <03
1227195 - -
03/25/96 e im
MW-5* 09/28/95 <04 <0.3
13.49) 12/27/95 - e
03/25/96 ~ -
MW-6* 09/28/95 12 1

14001 1227/e3 - e
03/25/96 — =

Page20of 3
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Table 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL DATA, 1993 through 1996
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb), or micrograms per fiter {pg/)

Ringsby Terminats, Inc.- Port of Oakland
2225 Tth Street, Cakland, California

WELL 1D/
ELEVATION DATE BENZENE TOLUENE
{TOC feet) : Areet) - : :
Mw-7* 09/28/95 <0.4 <0.3 390 d 1,200 9.74 0.00 461
14.35 12027195 —_ —_ e e [ L R e B
03/25/96 — -
Mw-g* 05/28/95 — —
12.94 12/27/65 —_ —_— - 6L
03/25/96 - —- — -
Page 30f 3
EXPLANATION:
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline : SURVEY INFORMATION:
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel Well# TOC Grade Propertyiwel Qwner GWE flor wells with separate phase hydrocarbons
TPH-0O = Total pelroleum hydrocarbons-as-Molor Qil MWW-1 13.72 - Ringsby Terminals, Inc. calculated assuming a specific gravity of (0.875) .
DTW = Depth to water MW-2 1380 — Ringsby Terminals, Inc. Wells surveyed to Port of Qakland Datum
SPT = Separate-phase thickness ’ MW-3 1506 - Ringsby Terminals, Inc. 12/06/24, (3.2 feet below mean sea level)
GWE = Groundwater elevation MW-1* 1414 Post of Qakland
MS3L = Mean sea level MW-2* 1438 — Port of Oakland
TOC = Top of casing MW-3* 1422 — Port of Oakland
+= Possible well gauging error, data not used MW-4* 1345 — Poit of Oakland
-- = Not analyzed or no sampie/measurement collected MW-5* 1349 - Port of Cakland
-~ = Sample also analyzed using EPA 624, volatile organics were present. MW-6* 1400 - Part of Dakland
a = Uncategorized compound not included in the hydrocarbon concentration MW-7¢ 1435 - Port of Oakland
b = Uncategorized compound not included in ihe gasecline concentration Mw-8* 1294 ~ Port of Dakland
¢ = Hydrocarbon pattern is not characteristic of gasoline
4 = Hydrocarbon pattern present in sample is not characteristic of diesel
e = Hydrocarbon pattern present in sample is not characteristic of oif
= Product is not typical gascline.

0205TAB | wki Table updated D7/09/96

FLUOR DANIEL GTI




July 9, 1996
Sample Log 15014

Jaff Auchterlonie
Fluor Daniel GTI
1401 Halyard Dr., Suite 140
West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject: Analytical Results for 5 Water Samples
Identified as: Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Received: 06/27/96

Dear Mr. Auchterlonie:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
July 9, 1996 and describes procedures used to analyze the
sanmples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

N\, &)

Joel Kiff '
Sepior Chemist

|

RECERNED |
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Sample Log 15014

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj
Sampled : 06/26/96

Received : 06/27/96

Matrix : Water

{MRL) ugs

. # 020700205)

Measured
vValue uwgsn

e s e e e e ke B M T —— — . B o o e e V. o o e T e e i ek . B ARty . T o o M . T ———— . s il W AT Pl .

TBLB

FEMW-2

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

approved By:

gt :
Sy \ /

Joel Kifitl
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 15014

1503 4—01
Sample: MW-3

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4149F
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ugse Value ugn
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
5 S 4 & g8 S time in secfihds
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Sample Leg 15014

A5014-02
Sample: Mw-2

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 41491
Matrix : Water '

Measured
Parameter {MRL} ugs Value uwgt
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50} <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 77 *
Surrogate Recovery 101 %
* Product is not typical gasoline.
E § § % g § g& ’g time in sec%:ds
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Sample Log 15014

1501 4=03
Sample: MW-1

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4149F
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ugr Value ugs
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50} <.50
Total Xylenes (.50} <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 103 %
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Sample Log 15014

A5014~04
Sanple: TBLB

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4149F
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ugsL value ugsn
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethyibenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50

TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery _ 103 %
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Sample Log 15014

1501405
Sample: FBMW-2

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4149F
Matrix : Water '

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ugs Value uwesr
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.5b0

TPH as Gasocline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
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July 9, 1996
Sample Log 15014

QC Report for EPA 602 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4149H

| From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
| Sample(s) Recelived : 06/27/96

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 106 102 4
Ethylbenzene 104 101 3
TPH as Gasoline 123 118 4

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Paranmeter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasocline <50 ug /L

\mb M
d

Joel Kife [
sSanilor Chemlir
|

i
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Sample Log 15014

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugr Value uw
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
b3
E
l =
|
|
L \ﬂ ‘__.__.,__AMMMM____,___
[ Iy
EPH Noa BULs Aj%4i%{¢
Dzte: 07-03-9¢ Time: 145:09: 51 Sleuart pudulal.u

Column :

15014~01
Sample: MW-3

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Extracted: 07/01/96 QC Batch : DW960G701
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8345E
Matrix : Water

0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (J&W Scientific) Serior Chemist




Sample Log 15014

15014=02
Sample: MW-2

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Extracted: 07/01/96 QC Batch : DW960701
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8345E
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/ Value ugn
TPH as Diesel (50) <50

10 my

qh—MMJ”ﬁ*“”d“““““~*~«——-u~¢

Q) Ll

Date: 07-03-96 Time: 16:43:30 Steuart DodolsLu
Column : C.53mm ID X 15m DB1 ¢J8H Scientific) Sepior Chemist
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‘ Sample Log 15014
|
|
|

1501403
Sanmple: MW-1

From : Ringsby Terminals (Proj. # 020700205)
Sampled : 06/26/96

Extracted: 07/01/96 OC Batch : DWS60701
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8345E
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) wgst Value ug/t
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
2
=
PR ————— A —— & ‘__—___.M_W
AN
Date: 07-03-38 Time: (7:17:01 Stewart Podolsky

Column : 0.53om 10 X [5m DB <{J&U Scientific) Senior Chemist




f LE=ST L5 B | o

July 9, 1996
Sample Log 15014

|

|

|

\

|

|

\
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| QC Report

{ TPH Diesel/Motor 0il by 8015 Mod
| From : Ringsby Terminals (Project # 020700205)

i .

| QC Batch DW960701 Matrix: Water
|

\

|

\

|

Spike and Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel Not enough sample for spiking.

See duplicate LCS Data.

Laboratory Control Spike

_____ Laboratory Control__ _ RFPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel 90 : 91 1
Method Blank

Measured

Parameter MDL(ug/L) value(ug/L)
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il (100) <100

D, f

Stewart Pod&lsky
Senior Chemist
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Western Environmental
Sclence & Technology

Davis, CA 85616

1046 Clive Drive, Suite 2

Phone#: 816-753-8500
Fax#: 916-753-6091
Sample Receiving#: 916-757-0920

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: Phone #: ANALYSIS REQUEST - For
Lo Xy v <
== ﬂuda%r\ou\e 510- %790 5990 <l L
Company/Address: « FAX #: o . E]T(l‘/’ P ONLY
Ao Dl G0 516- 570. 31! : G I :
Project Number: P.O#: ect Name: % g\
DHA0N0 0305 034 \mgm letm:mls 2 ) (f)
Project LocahoE Sampler Signature: =) Ag ] = 2 g
pos W 2t Palland  HadiBare $EE 58| || L N
t Method _IRIEIEEL] 2l51= 3 3
Sampling (TypE/A?nIDuen{) Preserved | Matrix 2 (é AN § K £|S 2 \% b
Sample 1D " o LT T | BLTT BER ke IR
| Q a2
Mz bl tass 2] 2] | XK N
T LU[Z 1 L 1 I i N N S W S la4< g Z x K K X X' X
:’B M_L_’IQ_‘L._ PP AR R | | SRR U RV SN S R o lﬂgg 5, - Z x _____,_.;x_u i K K
;A ETL'_l 8 SEUUSRN AN NUR S U JRUR S S F— __v_.uu, - — J )x X
'.}6) Ej&.’_\{&.l{‘\z,l‘,,l,ﬁl_ [ RN ) RO PO P {24< _.‘__ —— X X X X
SRV I NN AR NEAY VU ARV [N S S S S S N
Reli qul ed \y 7 Date  Time Received by:i Rem rks: TNEYED
oA Bes” | T Fpn \Lua#?sm D da’m L /AR
éé [ qmshed by B "5a; Time Recei{ed iay: ' H’ - “‘dor\:\:
,? _____________ §-27-44 1630 | s AR )
qmshed by Date Time Received by Laboeratory: Bill To:
“06/31126! /B3O QW”VJ/\B{‘
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Attachment 4

Menitoring and Sampling Field Notes

0205q2.96 ~r{0G1-1}
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI §
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FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

pate: 7o 1k TIME: 0955
TO: :S_:}F?’ Aucmt—‘rawme

FROM: (gm( ..g:)}?%‘b’\

FAX NO:

NUMBER OF PAGES [INCLUDING COVER) /p

lf you do not receive any of gll of the pages please call (510] 370-3990, Martinez Regional/District
Cffice.

To fax o reply please sent to (510) 370-3931.

MESSAGE:

757 Acnold Drive, Suite D / Madinez, CA 94553 USA (510) 370-3%90 FAX{510) 370.3%991
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WORK REQUEST FORM S {fj’;, Y

| JOB NAME: Ringsby Terminais JOB NUMBER:  02070-0205-030504

: SITE ADDRESS: 2225 7th Street START DATE: 4th Week in Sept. Dec, March, & June

Oskland, California DATE PREPARED:09/18/95

PREPARED FOR:  Field Services PREPARED BY:  Jaff Auchierlonie

e S

b

-:fvwmwna:s-:ig':' -

‘WO‘RK' it R

SCOPE OF WORK: MONITOR and SAMPLE 3-15 foot deep GROUNDWATER WELLS for four quatiers
| Projeciod work dates the 4th week of: (September, December, March, and June}
| Depth to water ranges from 4 1o 7 feet BGS
MONITOR GROUNDWATER DEPTH IN THREE WELLS
1) Due tc tidal influences at the site it is important to measure tne groundwater depth in the
in the three wells in a reasonably short time frame.
2} If present note name of Port of Oakland (Alisto Eng.) Field Tech Monitonng ofi-site wells
3} Breakthe sanitary seal in each well and allow aroundwater to stabilize.
Measure the depth to groundwater in each well, taking no more than 15 minutes
to monitor the depths in all three wells. Measure ali depths from TOC

R S s o

PURGE & COLLECT WATER SAMPLES FROM THE THREE WELLS, MW-1, MwW-2, MW-3
1) USING HAND BAILER Purge four well volumes frorn each well
Approximately 25 gaflons per well
2) Measure & record water volume, pH, conductivity, and ternperature of the purged greundwater,
3) Store water in one or twe 55 gallon drums and olace drums as shown on attached site pian.
Label drums 35 purged groundwater Ringsby Termineals/GTl and date.
4) Collect (three) 40-ml VOA's and_(two) 1-liter Amber bottles from each well, Place onice.
5}y QA-QC SAMPLES= 1- Irip blank and 1- field hank water sampies into (two) 40-ml VOA's

. Weli Sample Order: first= MW-3, second= MW-.2, and tihird= WMW-1
2 ALYZE WATER SAMPLES WITH WEST LABORATORY _WEST Quote #2123
Fill out COC and reguest BTEX, TPH-G, 2nd TPH-D on a one week TAT, transport on ice,
WEST Lab will pick-up samples in GTI Concord Office. Tel! Kriss to call WEST
WEST Lab Contact: Joel Kiff. (216) 7574550 FAX 752-B0%1

CALL Jaff Auchterionie {§16) 372-4700 from the field with quick report site work completed.

| ECUIPNENT NEEDED:
} Health & Safety Siie Plan 9/16" spckels
| Twa 55 callon dems. Nine 40 mi VOAS. Six 1 liler ember botlles, one reusable anc three dispasable bailers

Ealiers 1o purge water from &7 wells and three dispesable baileND PUMPS

GENERAL INFORMATIDON
S

Direct 2l questons 1o Ja¥ Auchlericnie or Eruce Seale (818) 3724700

Site Contzcls: NV Tramsnon Bonty or Denmis (5101 449-888T7

OFH-Sie Contaz Sealand Togd Burson (590) 22-5214

= [3 ] . . - — 1 2o (e -:,,.-‘-. 7"2"” /

Forl Consulian Aliete Endineennc EBrazy Naztie (540 2451850 wie. ._4_.__..3[_-*—-——-—, .

fie:DongandWkReg ' wka

CT MANADER, Jad Auchterlonie AUTHORIZA

A

Tion T T Z:ny'p« e

Viory fdceniabic ‘

i
T ete Dimmargrort Tesm

1 i
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SITE VISITATION REPORT

Project  Ringsby Terminals-Portof Oakla  Date: {r A5, Project No. 02070- 0205-030504

Name(s) Ml Earc g Did you call in? Yes No
Arival Time: (0-.4 S Repanure Time: 1\ M (»/_', Who did you call?
Weather Notations: ~ SUN L0 ¢Loupy/ RAIN SNOW Temperature;  IC°F
PURPOSE OF VISIT
X GAUGE WELLS SURVEY ' INSTALL EQUIPMENT
BAIL SEPARATE-PHASE MONITOR VAPORS INSTALL SYSTEM
SAMPLE A’S INF EFF SAMPLE CARBON '
SYSTEM CHECK BATCH FEED
X SAMPLE WELLS EQUIPMENT REPAIR

DRUM INVENTCRY

>
@@ > WATER CARBON TOTAL OPEN TOP
SOIL EMPTY ' TOTAL BUNG TOP

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLED: YES _NO PARAMETERS!
STATION HO:
WATER SOIL LABORATORY:

AR OTHER LAB RELEASE NO!

REMEDIATION SYSTEM

FLOW TOTALIZER: AR VELCCITY:
FLOW RATE: PID INF:
% LEL PID EFF:

D{;SC : IPKI-E}BOF ACTIVITIES MAHD NOTES
(/(,/l M, al }Q@
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GROU E UG EOQRIA
JOB NAME: _Ez'_gqsby Terminals- Part of Oakland JOB NUMBER: 02070-0205-030504
= 5995 7th Street. Oakland, CA. DATE: o A6198
MEASURED TO TOC OR GRADE? Top of Casing

NOTE: Well MW-3 has obstruction at 8.5 feet

vt LLAAD ] & | qage 0D ~ 7
we  ABD T 1200 | BUL GRS )
| o Obstructon @ 9.6 ft
| MW Gle | & 1 50 129 B
| |
, S I |
| | |
] , | | | -
| ] ' ! | ‘ |
i i ‘. | | | |
| | | B | | |
| ! 1 ! ! ! _J
| l 1 ‘ ! ! | ! !
! i | } i i : : i
| i | | | | | |
o . | |
| | | |
l i . : | E
! ! | ? |
} | i . | } L |
] ' I ! % f
1 | | : ‘ J‘
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Project Name; Ringsby Terminals

[

. ———

' - Date: (g dlpy

-
Gite Address: 2225 Tth St., Oakland Pags____L_of =~
Project Number: 020700205.030504 Project Nianager: __Jaff Aushterionie
Well 1D: M\J\) -?; DTW Measurements: ~ ~ ‘ r
4u Initiat: ~ {g: ! © Cale Well Volurne: !’} gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: 3 8.0 gal
Plirga Method Pump Depth____ it Instruments Lised
 Peristaltic_______ Hand Bailed___ YSI: Y Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible & Other Omega;__ %
== == |
. Purpge
Time Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Galions
. I 1
Y (
el 16 - et U
L9l s 2 pUQUED
1
. Ty
(.10 L9 1.5 4

19S
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-~ "project Name; Bingsby Terminals ) Date:
, -
Site Address: 2225 7th.St. Oakland Page A
i Project Number: ) 5,03050 Project Manager: __Jaft Aushterionie
Well 1D: Mw e DTW Measurements 6—- 5. o4
| 4“ Initial: E2 Calc Well Vo!um(e: “ ga
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: % gal
Purge Method Pump Depth fl. Instrutments Used
Perstaltic Hand Bailed____% YSi: X Cther;
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Cther Omega:
% ]
_ Temp Purge
Time X _C | Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons
I |

ctoum{ _OBRIDIE

3o | fle-d 2.0( | 10
} g

]
(125 | b3 224 | 190 ) b
4o | p23 | 23| 18T (T

o

(14D . % %30 | 1.ES
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L ‘broject Name: Ringsby Terminals
| Site Address: 2225 Tth St., Oakland

(p-2le AL

2
301)

Dats:

Page

Project Manager: __Jaff Aughterionie

Project Number: 020700205,030504
Well [D: MW ‘ DTW Measurements, 5 L
A\ U Initial: ) Calc Well Volyme: - 10 gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Welt Volume: 2 f ﬁ 3/ gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristattic Hand Bailed YSi: A Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Crther, Omega:
Temp ' Purge
Time X_€ |l Conduetivity pH Valume Tutbidity Comments
—F Galions
. ) ] ‘: ; f
o L1 | s |2l @ Ol piwmgl
o [ N
pos | 113 184 | L€ 1
“ ~
. - . [
ao | N3 gt | 167 14
s (% 86 | 161 N
|
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SOURCE: U.5.6.5. TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLE

D4KLAND WEST
7.5 WIRUTL SERICS

159 /PKOTQREYISED 1580

SCaLE  1:24.000

0 2.000 4,00C
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7
DL_I'GPOUN WATER
e T XOUNDWATER SITE LOCATION MAP
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Waslem Environmenlal
Science & Technology

1046 Olive Drive, Sulte 2
Davis, CA 95616

Phone#: 816-753-9500 ]
Fax#: 916-753-6091

Sample Receiving#: 916-757- 0920 -}

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

mjecl Manager. "~ Phane #:
e T 4. ANALYSIS REQUEST k Far
Sgpr e dane G105 490 =l L
QTPanylAddrcss"' Lo FAX #: » ; - WET 6 A] P ONLY
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